contract has historically been discounted to reflect the time value of money. Under IFRS 15, these
holdbacks from customers are no longer considered significant financing components due to the intent of

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Page 50

the arrangement. These customer holdbacks are in place to protect the customer and ensure the Company
performs as specified under the contract. All invoices are issued by the Company in line with the billing
schedule included in each contract and payments of all elements (not inclusive of the holdback) is received
within an appropriate period of time. Due to this change, where historically there was a portion of interest
accretion on holdback receivables, this has ceased due to the understanding of the arrangement in
accordance with IFRS 15. Therefore, finance income has been restated to remove the effect of the interest
accretion.

Impact on Net Income

The impact to the Company’s statements of income for the IFRS 15 adjustments are as follows:

As previously
reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Construction revenue 1,418,439   118   1,418,557
Costs of construction 1,343,992   3,258   1,347,250
Gross profit 74,447   (3,140)   71,307

Income from equity accounted investments 1,775   -   1,775
General and administrative expenses (59,307)   -   (59,307)

Income (loss) from operations 16,915   (3,140)   13,775

Finance income 4,111   (2,813)   1,298
Finance and other costs (4,137)   2,142   (1,995)

Income (loss) before income taxes 16,889   (3,811)   13,078

Income tax expense (recovery) 5,271   (1,029)   4,242

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the year 11,618   (2,782)   8,836

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share 0.27   (0.06)   0.21

Year ended December 31, 2017

(1) Certain comparative figures for the prior year have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted in the current year (note 30)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Page 51

Impact on assets, liabilities and shareholders’ equity at January 1, 2017 and December 31, 2017

The application of IFRS 15 did not affect our cash flow totals from operating, investing, or financing
activities.

As previously As previously

(in thousands of Canadian dollars) reported (1) Adjustments Restated reported (1) Adjustments Restated

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash $ 246,519   -   246,519   $ 114,092   -   114,092
Bankers' acceptances and short-term deposits 15,357   -   15,357   18,963   -   18,963
Accounts receivable 386,469   (12,761)   373,708   367,791   (11,263)   356,528
Contract assets (2) 10,047   4,570   14,617   29,600   5,362   34,962
Contract assets - alternative finance projects (3) 66,443   -   66,443   73,951   -   73,951
Inventory 567   -   567   514   -   514
Prepaid expenses 2,688   -   2,688   2,519   -   2,519
Income taxes recoverable 9,900   -   9,900   6,041   -   6,041
Other assets -   -   -   409   -   409

Total current assets 737,990   (8,191)   729,799   613,880   (5,901)   607,979

Non-current assets:
Other assets 3,680   -   3,680   7,577   -   7,577
Property and equipment 45,517   -   45,517   52,397   -   52,397
Investments in equity accounted entities -   -   -   12,237   -   12,237
Deferred income tax asset 6,737   -   6,737   8,615   -   8,615
Intangible assets 1,735   -   1,735   1,538   -   1,538
Goodwill 16,389   -   16,389   16,389   -   16,389

Total non-current assets 74,058   -   74,058   98,753   -   98,753

TOTAL ASSETS $ 812,048   (8,191)   803,857   $ 712,633   (5,901)   706,732

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 453,338   (17,002)   436,336   $ 381,385   (8,304)   373,081
Contract liabilities (4) 76,518   5,036   81,554   57,628   4,748   62,376
Dividends payable to shareholders 2,691   -   2,691   1,382   -   1,382
Income taxes payable 18,557   -   18,557   5,539   -   5,539
Non-recourse project financing 59,222   -   59,222   63,685   -   63,685
Current portion of loans and borrowings 2,765   -   2,765   4,755   -   4,755
Provisions 5,287   6,546   11,833   6,466   4,237   10,703
Other liabilities 1,569   -   1,569   2,380   -   2,380

Total current liabilities 619,947   (5,420)   614,527   523,220   681   523,901

Non-current liabilities:
Loans and borrowings 8,623   -   8,623   13,843   -   13,843
Deferred income tax liability 14,726   (748)   13,978   10,151   (1,777)   8,374
Investments in equity accounted entities 881   -   881   -   -   -
Other liabilities 4,305   -   4,305   6,798   -   6,798

Total non-current liabilities 28,535   (748)   27,787   30,792   (1,777)   29,015

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Shareholders' capital 42,527   -   42,527   42,527   -   42,527
Contributed surplus 1,932   -   1,932   1,949   -   1,949
Retained earnings 119,107   (2,023)   117,084   114,143   (4,805)   109,338
Accumulated other comprehensive income -   -   -   2   -   2

Total shareholders' equity 163,566   (2,023)   161,543   158,621   (4,805)   153,816

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 812,048   (8,191)   803,857   $ 712,633   (5,901)   706,732

(1)  Certain comparative figures for the prior year have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted in the current year (note 30)
(2)  Previously reported as Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings
(3)  Previously reported as Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings - alternative finance projects
(4)  Previously reported as Deferred contract revenue

As at December 31, 2017As at January 1, 2017

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Page 52

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments: